

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ROYAL OAK ENTERPRISES, LLC,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
v.	)	Case No. 1:13-cv-01040 (GK)
	)	
PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY	)	
CORPORATION,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

**PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION'S  
REPLY MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN  
FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Dated: March 10, 2014  
Washington, D.C.

ISRAEL GOLDOWITZ  
Chief Counsel  
KAREN L. MORRIS  
Deputy Chief Counsel  
SARA B. EAGLE  
Assistant Chief Counsel  
LOUISA A. FENNELL  
Attorney  
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation  
Office of the Chief Counsel  
1200 K St., N.W., Suite 340  
Washington, D.C. 20005-4026  
Phone: (202) 326-4020, ext. 3278  
Fax: (202) 326-4112  
Emails: fennell.louisa@pbgc.gov  
and efile@pbgc.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....1

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS.....2

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....2

ARGUMENT .....4

I. Enforcing PBGC’s Final Determination Does Not Result in  
Any of the Conflicts Manufactured by Royal Oak.....4

II. The PPA Amendment Violates 29 C.F.R. § 4041.8.....6

CONCLUSION.....9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Adams Fruit Co., Inc. v. Barrett*, 494 U.S. 638 (1990) .....3

*A.D. Transp. Express, Inc. v. United States*, 290 F.3d 761 (6th Cir. 2002).....2

*Beck v. PACE Int’l Union*, 551 U.S. 96 (2007) .....3

*Davis v. PBGC*, 734 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....4

*Deppenbrook v. PBGC*, No. 11-600, 2013 WL 2948193 (D.D.C. June 17, 2013).....2

*Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson*, 525 U.S. 432 (1999) .....3

*Metro. Stevedore Co. v. Rambo*, 521 U.S. 121 (1997) .....3

*Nat’l Small Shipments Traffic Conference, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.*, 618 F.2d 819 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....2

*PBGC v. LTV Corp.*, 496 U.S. 633 (1990) .....2

*United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg., Energy, Allied Indus. & Serv. Workers Int’l Union v. PBGC*, 839 F. Supp. 2d 232 (D.D.C. 2012).....2

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....2

26 U.S.C. § 417(e) .....4, 5, 7, 8

29 U.S.C. § 1303(a) .....1

29 U.S.C. §1341 .....1, 3

29 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1).....3

\*29 U.S.C. § 1341(b)(1)(D).....1

29 U.S.C. § 1344.....5

PPA § 1107 .....3, 4, 5, 6, 7

**REGULATIONS**

26 C.F.R. §1.430(d)-1(f)(4)(iii)(B).....5

26 C.F.R. §1.430(d)-1(f)(4)(iii)(D).....5

\*29 C.F.R. § 4041.8.....1, 6, 7, 8
